business combinations 87 107

EBITA 934 868

Depreciation of tangible assets 230 206

Amortization of intangible assets excluding those acquired through

business combinations
152 135

Amortization of rights-of-use relating to leases 136 149

Gains/(losses) on the sale of tangible and intangible assets 6 4

Restructuring charges 50 44

Income from operational equity affiliates (218) (239)

Other charges and income 4 (3)

EBITDA 1,294 1,164

5. Appendices

48

2023 PROFORMA P&L

The purpose of the proforma unaudited financial information is to present Vivendi’s FY 2023 consolidated statement of earnings as if Lagardère had been

fully consolidated from January 1, 2023. Proforma unaudited financial information is illustrative and reflects a hypothetical situation. It is not representative

of what Vivendi’s FY 2023 consolidated statement of earnings would have been had Lagardère been fully consolidated from January 1, 2023, nor is it an

indication of the Vivendi group’s future results.

2023 Results - March 7, 2024

(unaudited)

in euro millions

Vivendi
(as published,

audited)

Lagardère
(as published,

unaudited)

Adjustments

and

eliminations

2023

proforma
(unaudited)

Revenues 10,510 8,081 (670) 17,921

EBIT 847 434 (86) 1,195

Income from non-op. equity affiliates (103) - - (103)

Interest 13 (85) 8 (64)

Dividends recieved from financial stakes 81 5 - 86

Other financial income and charges (158) (106) 22 (242)

Provision for income taxes (190) (78) 3 (265)

Earnings from discontinued operations (32) 5 32 5

Earnings 458 175 (21) 612

Non-controlling interests (53) (31) (82) (166)

Earnings attributable to Vivendi shareowners 405 144 (103) 446

5. Appendices

49

BALANCE SHEET EVOLUTION

2023 Results - March 7, 2024

(In €Bn)

9.1 8.0

2.2
1.9

5.0

2.7

2.9

0.6

7.9

9.2

11.2

8.8

38.3

31.3

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022

Assets

Goodwill

Portfolio of stakes

Rights of use (IFRS 16 leases)

Other non-current assets

Cash

Other current assets 11.9
9.2

3.1

0.7

6.1

3.7

17.2

17.6

38.3

31.3

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022

Equity and liabilities

Total equity

Financial debt

IFRS 16 lease debt

Other liabilities

5. Appendices

50

2023 Results - March 7, 2024

Subscriber base Q4 2023 revenues

* French overseas territories, Comoros, Haiti, Mauritius, Dominican Republic